CH \$590.00 56716

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622677

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		01/25/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TV ONE, LLC		
Street Address:	1010 Wayne Avenue, 14th Floor		
City:	Silver Spring		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	20910		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5671682	ATL HOMICIDE			
Serial Number:	87873869	CLEO TV			
Registration Number:	5932927	CLEOTV			
Serial Number:	88121659	CLEO TV			
Registration Number:	4748928	HOLLYWOOD DIVAS			
Registration Number:	3678687	MAKEOVER MANOR			
Registration Number:	5147971	REPRESENT.			
Registration Number:	5152524	REPRESENT.			
Serial Number:	87821740	REPRESENT.			
Serial Number:	87828268	REPRESENT.			
Registration Number:	5692318	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	2929759	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	2998957	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	3971664	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	3888092	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	2929758	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	3402858	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	5172545	TV ONE			
Registration Number:	5172544	TV ONE			
	•	TRADEMARK			

REEL: 007171 FRAME: 0356

900593497

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2289118	TV ONE
Registration Number:	3998120	UNSUNG
Serial Number:	88367125	UNSUNG
Registration Number:	3796508	WAY BLACK WHEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: Attn: Hayley Smith
601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36007-37
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Hayley Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Release - TV One - RF 7099-0380 [Executed]#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - TV One - RF 7099-0380 [Executed]#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - TV One - RF 7099-0380 [Executed]#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - TV One - RF 7099-0380 [Executed]#page4.tif source=Trademark Release - TV One - RF 7099-0380 [Executed]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 25, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Notes Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of TV ONE, LLC (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2020, among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Agent (as may have been amended, modified, restated, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of November 9, 2020 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 9, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7099/0380;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the following that constituted Collateral: (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, designs, fictitious business names and other business identifiers, and the registrations and applications for registrations thereof set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all Proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement or dilution of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Grantor acknowledge that the requirements for releasing the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest the Agent may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Grantor, or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Notes Collateral Agent

Name: Hallie E. Field

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdictio 3	Filing Date Reg. Date	Appl. No. Reg. No.	<u>Carrent</u> Owner of Record
ATL HOMICIDE	United States of America	F: 07 Dec 2017 R: 05 Feb 2019	AN: 87/712511 RN: 5671682	TV One, LLC
CLEO TV	United States of America	F: 12 Apr 2018	AN: 87/873869 (ITU)	TV Ose, LLC
CLEOTV	United States of America	F: 12 Aps 2018 R: 10 Dec 2019	AN: 87/873860 RN: 5932927	TV Osse, LLC
CLEOTV (Stylized)	United States of America	F: 18 Sep 2018	AN: 88/121659 (ITU)	TV One, LLC
HOLLYWOOD DIVAS	United States of America	F: 07 Jan 2014 R: 02 Jun 2015	AN: 86:159489 838:4748938	TV Osse, LLC
MAKEOVER MANOR	Upited States of America	F: 12 Ang 2008 R: 08 Sep 2009	AN: 77/545343 RN: 3678687	TV Osse, LLC
REPRESENT	United States of America	F: 13 Jas 2016 R: 23 Feb 2017	AN: 86:871648 RN: 5147971	TV Ose, LLC
REPRESENT.	United States of Americs	F: 11 Jan 2016 R: 28 Feb 2017	AN: 86/871651 RN: 5152524	TV One, LLC
represent.	United States of America	F 06 Ma 2018	AN 87/821740 (ITU)	TV One, LLC
REPRESENT:	United States of America	F 09 Mar 2018	AN: 87/828268 (ITU)	TV Ome, LLC

US-DOCS\120242015.2

TV 03/2	United States of Asserica	F: 14 Feb 2017 R: 05 Mas 2019	AN: 87/335127 RN: 5892318	TV One, LLC
TVONE	United States of America	F: 02 Am 2003 R: 01 Mar 2005	AN: 78/257301 RN: 19/29759	TV One, LLC
TV ONE	United States of Assertes	F: 02 Am 2003 R: 20 Sep 2005	AN: 78/257306 RN: 2998957	TV One, LLC
TV ONE	United States of America	F: 02 has 2003 R: 31 May 2011	AN: 78/257205 RN: 3971864	TV One, LLC
IV ONE	United States of America	F: 02 Jun 2003 R: 07 Dec 2010	AN: 78/257206 RN: 3888092	TV One, LLC
TVONE	United States of America	F: 02 Jun 2003 R: 01 Mar 2005	AN 78:257300 RN: 2929758	TV One IJ.C
TV ONE	United States of America	F: 02 Jun 2003 R: 25 Mar 2008	AN: 78/257295 RN: 3402858	TV One, LEC
TV ONE (Stylized)	United States of Assertica	F: 10 Dec 2015 R: 28 Mar 2017	AN: 86/844730 RN: 5172545	TV One, LLC
TV ONE (Stylized)	United States of America	F: \$0 Dec 2015 R: 28 Mar 2017	AN: 86/844727 RN: 5172544	TV One LLC
TV-0%E	United States of America	F: 29 Ans 1994 R: 26 Oct 1999	AN: 74/543720 RN: 2289118	TV One, LLC

US-DOCS\120242015.2

UNSUNG	United States of America	F: 07 Jan 2011 R: 19 Jul 2011	AN: 85/212480 RN: 3998120	TV One, LLC
UNSUNG	United States of America	F: 02 Apr 2019	AN: 88/367125 (ITU)	TV One, LLC
WAY BLACK WHEN	United States of America	F: 12 Aug 2008 R: 01 Jun 2010	AN: 77/545320 RN: 3796508	TV One, LLC

US-DOCS\120242015.2

RECORDED: 01/27/2021